Attachment B



ORD	INA	NCE	NO	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 12.28.010 AND SECTION 12.28.021 OF THE MONTEREY COUNTY CODE RELATING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON STREETS AND HIGHWAYS

County Counsel Summary

This ordinance changes the current parking restriction on a portion of Rio Road in the unincorporated area of Monterey County. Currently, no parking is allowed from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. on both sides of Rio Road, from Carmel Rancho Boulevard easterly to its terminus. This ordinance changes the restriction to no parking at any time on that portion of Rio Road.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND FINDINGS. Pursuant to Article XI, section 7 of the California Constitution, the County of Monterey may adopt and enforce ordinances and regulations not in conflict with general laws to protect and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens. California Vehicle Code section 22507 authorizes the County of Monterey to enact regulations by ordinance to prohibit or restrict parking of vehicles on certain streets and highways. The County has received multiple requests from local residents advocating the establishment of No Parking at Any Time on both sides of Rio Road, from the centerline of Carmel Rancho Boulevard easterly to Rio Road's terminus because of vehicles that park during daylight hours blocking sight distance of driveways that cause unsafe turning movements, and to prevent the dumping of garbage from trucks that park during the day in this area.

SECTION 2. The following street location in Section 12.28.010 of the Monterey County Code is amended to read as follows:

Rio Road, on both sides of Rio Road, from State Highway 1 easterly to its terminus;

SECTION 3. Section 12.28.021 of the Monterey County Code is amended by deleting the following street location:

Rio Road, on both sides of Rio Road from Carmel Rancho Boulevard generally east to its terminus;

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective on the thirty-first day following its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of			_ 2019, by the following vote:		
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:					
ATTEST:	Chair, Monter	rey County Board	d of Supervisors		
ATTEST:					
VALERIE RALPH Clerk of the Board of Supervisors			APPROVED AS TO FORM		
By:			WENDY S. STRIMLING Senior Deputy County Counsel		